designate an agent or agents to review and approve matters set forth herein.  

I.  PROCEDURAL HISTORY 

1. An application for a Comprehensive Permit was received by the ZBA on or about 

February 27, 2025 (“Application”).  The Application proposed the development of two 

hundred sixty four (264) apartment units in four multiunit structures, with a clubhouse, 

other amenities, and parking (the “Project”) on a 15-acre parcel located at 444 East 

Central Street, Franklin, Massachusetts (“Property”).         

2. The ZBA’s public hearing on the Application was duly opened on March 27, 2025, and

[...]

construction and operation of the Project, as conditioned, will be  consistent with local 

needs. 

III. FACTUAL FINDINGS 

1. An application for a Comprehensive Permit was received by the ZBA on or about 

February 27, 2025 (“Application”).  The Application proposed the development of two 

hundred sixty four (264) apartment units in five multiunit structures, with a clubhouse, 

other amenities, and parking (the “Project”) on a 15 acre parcel located at 444 East 

Central Street, Franklin, Massachusetts (“Property”).         

2. The Application was subsequently modified by a reduction of the number of proposed